
                                      
 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 

 

6:00 P.M. 

 

THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE 

VIA ZOOM AND IN PERSON.  

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9568520224 

 

Please note: Zoom participation is only available for viewing the meeting.  

*Public comment will not be taken from Zoom.*  

or 

Dial by phone: 

301-715-8592 

Meeting ID: 956 852 0224    

 

6:00 P.M. 1. CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM FOR REGULAR 

MEETING  

   

 2. 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG  

 

 3. 

 

 

 

  

PUBLIC FORUM – Discussion items only, no action to be taken.  Any person may 

address the Commission at this time upon any subject within the jurisdiction of the 

Planning Commission; however, any matter that requires action may be referred to 

staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a 

subsequent meeting.  Please note – there is a five (5) minute limit per topic. 

 

 4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSENT AGENDA – Items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine 

and may be enacted in one motion.  Any item may be removed for discussion at the 

request of the Commission or the Public.   

 

A. Planning Commission Minutes of August 14, 2023. 

Recommendation: Approval of Minutes. 

 

B. Sign Permit Application: 71 Main St.: Applicant: Zita Makkos Photography 

Recommendation: Approval of sign application as submitted 

 

C. Sign Permit Application: 78 Main St.: Applicant: Rhythm and Brews 

Recommendation: Approval of sign application as submitted 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9568520224


 

D. Sign Permit Application: 54 Main St.: Applicant: Serra 

Recommendation: Approval of sign application as submitted 

 

 5. 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

A. Variance- 302 Eureka Street  

1. Conduct a public hearing and receive public input; and;  
2. Adopt Resolution 23-24-* approving the variance request for 301 

Eureka   Street.  

 

 6. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENDA- None 

 

 

 7. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

1)    



                                      
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2023 

6:00 P.M. 

 

 

 

 1. CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM FOR REGULAR MEETING  
  Chairman Kirkley Administered the Oath of Office to new Planning Commissioners Athena Padilla-

Gordon and Lisa Ryan and called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 
  Commissioners Present: 

Baggett Padilla-Gordon, Ryan and Kirkley 

Absent: Macon 

Staff Present: 

Karen Darrow and Erin Ventura 

 
 2. 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG  

Chairman Kirkley led the Pledge of Allegiance 
   

 3. 

 
PUBLIC FORUM- None 

 4. 

 

 

 

 

CONSENT AGENDA – Items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine and may be 

enacted in one motion.  Any item may be removed for discussion at the request of Commission or the 

Public.   

A. Planning Commission Minutes of July 10, 2023. 

Recommendation: Approval of Minutes. 

M/S Baggett/Padilla-Gordon to approve the Minutes of July 10, 2023, as presented. 
AYES: Baggett, Padilla-Gordon and Kirkley 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: Ryan 
ABSENT:       Macon 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

B. Sign Permit Application: 76 Main St.: Applicant: Sean Fanopoulos 

Recommendation: Approval of sign application as submitted 

C. Sign Permit Application: 43 Boston Alley.: Applicant: Alanis Lee 

Recommendation: Approval of sign application as submitted 

D. Sign Permit Application: 3 Randolph St.: Applicant: Gary Miller 

Recommendation: Approval of sign application as submitted 

 
  M/S Baggett/Padilla-Gordon to approve Consent Item 4B, 4C, and 4D, as presented. 

AYES: Baggett, Padilla-Gordon, Ryan and Kirkley 
NOES: None 
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ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT:       Macon 

MOTION CARRIED 

 
 5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

A. Conditional Use Permit- 190 Fogarty 

1. Conduct a public hearing and receive public input, and;  

2. Find that the project is Categorically Exempt under 15301 (Existing Facilities) CEQA 

Guidelines; and  

3. Adopt Resolution 23-24-* Approving a Conditional Use Permit, for the operation of a 

childcare facility, based on the recommended Findings and subject to the recommended 

Conditions of Approval. 

 
Chairman Kirkley opened the Public Hearing at 6:13 p.m. 
Russell Robinson spoke in support of approval. 
Chairman Kirkley closed the Public Hearing at 6:19 p.m. 
 

M/S Baggett/Ryan to Adopt Resolution 23-24-02 Approving a Conditional Use Permit, for the 

operation of a childcare facility, based on the recommended Findings and subject to the 

recommended Conditions of Approval, as presented. 
AYES: Baggett, Padilla-Gordon, Ryan and Kirkley 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT:       Macon 

MOTION CARRIED 

 

B. Conditional Use Permit- 175 Sutter Hill Rd. 

1. Conduct a public hearing and receive public input, and  

2. Find that the project is Categorically Exempt under 15303 (New Construction or 

Conversion of Small Structures) CEQA Guidelines; and  

3. Adopt Resolution 23-24-* Approving a Conditional Use Permit for the installation of a 

telecommunications facility, based on the recommended Findings and subject to the 

recommended Conditions of Approval. 

 
Chairman Kirkley opened the Public Hearing at 6:26 p.m. 
 
Gail Schifsky of Sutter Creek noted her concern regarding the mine tailings on the site, the elevation 
and questioned why this project does not need to go through the DRC process since it is in the historic 
district. 
 

Chairman Kirkley noted his concerns as follows: 

 -the screening that is surrounding the site could easily go away and will eave the tower in full view, --

-the site is at the edge of the historic district,  

-should be a “tree” version 

-has the potential to be problematic because of the tailings. 

 

 

 



         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. 

 

 

 

 

The applicant noted that it is still in the environmental review process and noted that they plan to do 

the abatement as required.  He requested that the Public Hearing be continued, and he will come back 

with a pine model. 

 

The Commission approved the continuance of the Public Hearing so that the applicant could return 

with a rendering of a pine tower model. 

 

C. Draft Initial Study/Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Zoning Ordinance 

Amendment and Updated Circulation Plan  

1. Conduct a public hearing and receive input, and; 

2. Review the Zoning Ordinance Amendment and Circulation Element Update, Draft Initial 

Study and Negative Declaration 
 
Chairman Kirkley opened the Public Hearing at 6:58 p.m. there was no comment, and the hearing was 
closed. 
 
Chairman Kirkley noted that the map included should be consistent with the zoning and asked for 
clarification if tonight was just another opportunity for the public to comment and that the Council 
would be receiving it for approval. 
 
Erin Ventura, Planning Consultant noted that the public comment period ends on September 5th and 
that there are no comments to date and she anticipates this going to City Council for approval on 
September 18th. 
She also noted that the Variance that was noticed and not included on this agenda is to allow livestock 
on a 20-acre parcel and will be noticed again and brought back to the next meeting. 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENDA- None. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:07 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                ___________________________________ 

                                                         Michael Kirkley, Chairman 

__________________________________ 

Karen Darrow, City Clerk     

 

 

 

 

Date Approved:  
 



 

 

STAFF REPORT 

TO:   PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 
 

FROM:  ERIN VENTURA, PLANNIGN CONSULTANT 
 

SUBJECT: SIGN PERMIT APPROVAL 

 71 MAIN STREET- ZITA MAKKOS PHOTOGRAPHY 

APN 018-154-001 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the sign permit application for 71 Main Street (Zita Makkos Photography), for a double sided 
(36”x 24”) = 6. sq. ft.) 12 sq. ft. sign. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Zita Makkos Photography submitted an application for a Sign Permit (Exhibit A) for 71 Main Street, Sutter 
Creek. They are proposing a new sign to be mounted from a pole attached to the building.   
 
See Table 1 for proposed sign checklist.  
 
Table 1. Proposed Sign Checklist 

Site  71 Main Street (018-154-001) 

Building Plan N/A 

Lot Size .22 acres / 9,583 sq. ft. 

Zoning DTC- Downtown Commercial  

General Plan Land Use Designation DTC- Downtown Commercial   

Main Street Historic District Yes 

Historic District No 

Building Frontage in Lineal Feet 39 

Sign Preparer Merzlak Signs  

Code Section  15.16 – Signs,  

15.16.070 – Signs in Historical District  

A. Frontage length: 45 feet Proposed: 12 sq. ft., Allowed: 16 sq. ft.  

 Total Proposed: 12 sq. ft., Allowed: 25 sq. ft. 

Property Owner Approval Yes 
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DISCUSSION: 

The sign as presented meets the Code requirements. 

 

Table 2 Sign Specifications 

Sign Type Measurements Sq. ft.  Total sq. ft.  

Wood sign, white 

background with 

blue and black 

text 

 

Hanging above 

walkway 

36”x 24” = 

 

 

 

 

 

6 sf Double sided 12sf  

     

   Total Square Feet 12 sf 

 

The proposed sign will serve the Zita Makkos Photography, a business located on Main Street within the 

Downtown Commercial Zoning District.  The business is located in an existing building.  The double-

sided sign will hang from a rod, which will be affixed to the existing building.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

The project is Class 11 CEQA exempt based on section 15311(a) On-premise signs. No further 

environmental review is required. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

None. 

* * * * 

 

  



 

EXHIBIT A  

71 MAIN STREET SIGN APPLICATION  
 

 

 



 

 



 

 

STAFF REPORT 

TO:   PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 
 

FROM:  ERIN VENTURA, PLANNING CONSULTANT 
 

SUBJECT: SIGN PERMIT APPROVAL 

 78 MAIN STREET- RHYTHM AND BREWS 

APN 018-131-012 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the sign permit application for 58 Main Street (Rhythm and Brews), for a double sided (45”x 
25”) = 7.8 sq. ft.) 15.6 sq. ft. sign. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Rhythm and Brews submitted an application for a Sign Permit (Exhibit A) for 78 Main Street, Sutter Creek. 
They are proposing a new hanging sign.   
 
See Table 1 for proposed sign checklist.  
 
Table 1. Proposed Sign Checklist 

Site  78 Main Street (018-131-012) 

Building Plan N/A 

Lot Size .12 acres / 5,160 sq. ft. 

Zoning DTC- Downtown Commercial  

General Plan Land Use Designation DTC- Downtown Commercial   

Main Street Historic District Yes 

Historic District No 

Building Frontage in Lineal Feet 86 

Sign Preparer Merzlak Signs  

Code Section  15.16 – Signs,  

15.16.070 – Signs in Historical District  

A. Frontage length: 86 feet Proposed: 15.6 sq. ft., Allowed: 16 sq. ft.  

 Total Proposed: 15.6 sq. ft., Allowed: 25 sq. ft. 

Property Owner Approval Yes 
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DISCUSSION: 

The sign as presented meets the Code requirements. 

 

Table 2 Sign Specifications 

Sign Type Measurements Sq. ft.  Total sq. ft.  

Wood sign, white 

background with 

blue and black 

text 

 

Hanging above 

walkway 

25”x 45” = 

 

 

 

 

 

7.8 sf Double sided 15.6 sf  

     

   Total Square Feet 15.6 sf 

 

The proposed sign will serve Rhythm and Brews, a restaurant located on Main Street within the 

Downtown Commercial Zoning District.  The business is located in an existing building.  The double-

sided sign will be aluminum composite and will hang over the front entrance of the building.   

 

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

The project is Class 11 CEQA exempt based on section 15311(a) On-premise signs. No further 

environmental review is required. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

None. 

* * * * 

 

  



 

EXHIBIT A  

78 MAIN STREET SIGN APPLICATION  
 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

STAFF REPORT 

TO:   PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 
 

FROM:  ERIN VENTURA, PLANNING CONSULTANT 
 

SUBJECT: SIGN PERMIT APPROVAL 

 54 MAIN STREET- SERRA 

APN 018-161-006 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the sign permit application for 54 Main Street (SERRA), for a double sided (12”x 24”) = 2 sq. 
ft.) 4 sq. ft. sign. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
SERRA. submitted an application for a Sign Permit (Exhibit A) for 54 Main Street, Sutter Creek. They are 
proposing a new hanging sign.   
 
See Table 1 for proposed sign checklist.  
 
Table 1. Proposed Sign Checklist 

Site  54 Main Street (018-161-006) 

Building Plan N/A 

Lot Size .12 acres / 5,227 sq. ft. 

Zoning DTC- Downtown Commercial  

General Plan Land Use Designation DTC- Downtown Commercial   

Main Street Historic District Yes 

Historic District No 

Building Frontage in Lineal Feet 43 

Sign Preparer Erik Peterson  

Code Section  15.16 – Signs,  

15.16.070 – Signs in Historical District  

A. Frontage length: 43 feet Proposed: 2 sq. ft., Allowed: 16 sq. ft.  

 Total Proposed: 4 sq. ft., Allowed: 25 sq. ft. 

Property Owner Approval Yes 
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DISCUSSION: 

The sign as presented meets the Code requirements. 

 

Table 2 Sign Specifications 

Sign Type Measurements Sq. ft.  Total sq. ft.  

Wood sign, white 

background with 

blue and black 

text 

 

Hanging above 

walkway 

12”x 24” = 

 

 

 

 

 

2 sf Double sided 4 sf  

     

   Total Square Feet 4 sf 

 

The proposed sign will serve SERRA, a business located on Main Street within the Downtown 

Commercial Zoning District.  The business is located in an existing building.  The double-sided sign will 

hang from existing chains over the walkway in front of the building.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

The project is Class 11 CEQA exempt based on section 15311(a) On-premise signs. No further 

environmental review is required. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

None. 

* * * * 

 

  



 

EXHIBIT A  

54 MAIN STREET SIGN APPLICATION  
 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 

 

TO:   CITY OF SUTTER CREEK PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

FROM:  ERIN VENTURA, PLANNING CONSULTANT 

 

SUBJECT: VARIANCE – 301 EUREKA STREET   

(APN 040-030-065)  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

1) Conduct a public hearing and receive public input; and 

2) Adopt Resolution 23-24-* approving the variance request for 301 Eureka Street.  

 
BACKGROUND: 

Location: 301 Eureka Road; APN 040-030-065 

Zoning: R-L, Residential Low Density 

General Plan: RL Residential Low Density 

Request: Request for a variance to allow the keeping of livestock on the property.  

BACKGROUND:  

The Project site is located within the City of Sutter Creek with a zoning designation of R-L, Residential Low 

Density.  The property has a General Plan designation of Residential Low Density.  The parcel, 301 Eureka 

Street, is approximately 20 acres.  The property currently has an existing single-family home and accessory 

buildings.   

 

Table 1. General Analysis. 
Site Location 301 Eureka Road (APN 040-030-065) 

Building Plan No buildings proposed at this time. 
Lot Size 20 acres 

 
General Plan Land Use Designation R-L, Residential Low Density (no change) 
Zoning RL Residential Low Density (no change) 
Main Street Historic District No 
Historic District No 
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Table 2. Adjacent Land Uses  

Area Existing Land Use Zoning 
 

Site  Residential   Residential Low Density  
North  Residential Residential Low Density  
South  Vacant  Outside of the City Limits  
East  Vacant Residential Low Density  
West Residential R-1 Single Family Residential  

 

 
Figure 1: Parcel Location Map 

.   

 



 

 
Figure 2: Site Plan  

 

 

The closest home to the proposed pastures is a home located off of Ridgecrest Ct.  The home is set back 25ft. 

from the perimeter fence of pasture 2. (see Figure 3: Vicinity Map). The applicant is proposing to compost  

manure on-site and/or till it into the ground.    

 



 

 

Figure 3: Vicinity Map  

 

DISCUSSION: 

The property owner is requesting a variance to allow the keeping of livestock on their 20-acre parcel.  The 

parcel is located at the end of Eureka Street.  The parcel is zoned Residential Low Density (R-L), which has a 

minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet.  The residential low density zoning district is designated for detached 

one-family dwellings on lots characterized by a suburban setting. The keeping of livestock is not allowed in 

the R-L zoning district.   

 

The applicant is proposing to keep animals in either pasture 1 or pasture 2 on the property (see Figure 2: Site 

Plans).  The applicant is asking for one horse, or one cow, or two llamas, or two sheep, or two goats for each 

two acres of lot area. They are also asking for a total of 5 pigs. The keeping of pigs or swine is not allowed in 

any zone in the city. The applicant’s stated purpose for keeping the animals is for personal and educational 

reasons. The applicant is also asking to keep approximately 30 chickens within an existing on-site chicken 

coop.  Feed will be stored in secure containers on the existing barn on the property.  

 

The applicant’s request is the same as the number of livestock that would be allowed in the Residential Estate 

(RE) zone.  The minimum lot size for the RE zone is 40,000 square feet.  Parcels zoned RE are allowed to keep 

livestock. Per the Sutter Creek Municipal Code, RE-zoned lots are permitted one horse, or one cow, or two 



 

ratites (ostrich or emu), or two llamas, or two sheep, or two goats for each two acres of lot area.  The largest 

existing parcel in the RE zone is five acres, so this application is requesting four times as many animals as is 

currently allowed on any other property in the city. 

 

Under the proposal by the applicants, this residential parcel could contain two horses, two cows, four llamas, 

four sheep, four goats, five pigs and thirty chickens. Were the city to grant the applicant’s request, it would 

essentially be permitting a small farm within the city limits. City staff believes it is more appropriate to look 

to surrounding uses for guidance about appropriateness of this variance request, rather than to the size of the 

lot itself. The lot is zoned residential low-density and is surrounded on two sides by either additional residential 

low-density zoning or residential single family. Under both designations, the property uses are residential, not 

agricultural. Surrounding homeowners have the right to peaceful enjoyment of their property without the noise, 

smells and other potential disruptions that would arise from fairly intensive agricultural uses on adjacent 

property that is not zoned for those uses. 

 

On the other hand, the applicant has a lot size that is unusual for the R-L designation. Although R-L zones are 

characterized by a suburban setting, this particular property has more of a country feel. Staff believes that it 

would be possible to accommodate some livestock uses on the property without negatively impacting 

surrounding neighbors, while allowing applicants an expanded use for their property. It is difficult craft a 

variance that takes into consideration both lot size and neighboring uses, when this particular situation does not 

fit neatly into any of the existing zoning districts for comparison. The potential for twenty-one animals plus 

thirty chickens seems too much. Not allowing any livestock at all seems inappropriate as well. Therefore, staff 

recommends that that the Planning Commission approve a variance for this parcel that is more similar to the 

standard five-acre lot in the Residential Estate zone. Staff recommends a variance allowing the parcel to 

contain up to two horses and two cows, plus either two llamas, or two sheep, or two goats, for a total of six 

animals. Staff also recommends that the variance allow for twelve female chickens to be kept in the existing 

coop and pen area. No roosters would be allowed. 

In order for the Planning Commission to approve a variance, section 18.52.030 of the zoning code requires the 

following findings to be made.  

18.52.030 - Necessary findings.  

Before a variance may be granted, all of the following shall be shown:  

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property 

involved, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to the property or class of 

use in the same zone or vicinity;  

There is an exceptional circumstance applicable to the intended use of the property that does not 

apply generally to the class of use in the same zone or vicinity. The parcel is significantly larger 

than other parcels within the same zoning district.     

B. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 

the property or improvements in such zone or vicinity in which the property is located;  

Allowing some livestock on an appropriately sized lot will not affect the public welfare. 

C. That the property owner would suffer a unique hardship under the general zoning regulations due to the 

property being different from other properties to which the regulations apply;  



 

The property owner would suffer a unique hardship in that they would not be able to take greater 

advantage of the larger size of their lot.   

D. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 

applicant possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity; and  

Other similarly-sized properties in the vicinity are permitted to keep livestock within the City.  

E. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive general plan.  

Approval of this variance will have no bearing on the General Plan. 

 

CONDITIONALS OF APPROVAL  

Staff recommends approval as presented, with the following Findings and Conditions of Approval:  

 

1. If the property is subdivided in the future, livestock will no longer be permitted to be kept on the parcel. 

2. A total of two horses and two cows, and either two llamas, or two sheep, or two goats, plus twelve 

chickens are permitted on the property. No roosters are allowed. 

3. All livestock food must be secured in containers.  

4. Animals shall be contained in coops, pens, corrals, stables, pastures or by other means of confinement. 

5. All animal enclosures, including but not limited to pens, coops, cages corrals, stables, pastures and 

feed areas shall be maintained free from litter, garbage and the accumulation of manure, so as to 

discourage the proliferation of flies, other disease vectors and offensive odors. Sites shall be 

maintained in a neat and sanitary manner. 

6. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable City fees.  

7. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of any outstanding invoices.  

8. The applicant shall obtain any building permits from the City of Sutter Creek Building Department that 

are required for on-site improvements.  

9. Fence height cannot exceed 6ft in the rear and side yards.  

 

 

CEQA: 

The project qualifies for a California Environmental Quality Act Categorical Exemption under Section15301– 

Existing Facilities 
 

BUDGET IMPACT:  
None. 

* * * *  



 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-24-** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF SUTTER CREEK APPROVING A REQUEST 

FOR A VARIANCE AT  301 EUREKA STREET 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek did on Monday, August 14, 2023 hold a 

public hearing on a Variance to allowed the keeping of livestock at 301 Eureka Street (APN 040-030-065); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did at the public hearing receive a report from the planning staff, receive 

input from the Applicant, and receive testimony from the public, and at the closing of said public hearing did 

deliberate and consider the same; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission does find the Request for Variance Permit is not inconsistent with the 
General Plan and Zoning Code; and   
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission does find the proposal is exempt from environmental review as a Class 1 
Categorical Exemption under CEQA section 15301. 
 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission hereby responds with the following to grant the variance: 

A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property 

involved, or to the intended use of the property, that do not apply generally to the property or class of use 

in the same zone or vicinity;  

There is an exceptional circumstance applicable to the intended use of the property that does not apply 

generally to the class of use in the same zone or vicinity. The parcel is forty times larger than other parcels 

within the same zoning district at 20 acres in size. The parcel is more similar in size to the Residential 

Estate zoning.    

B. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 

the property or improvements in such zone or vicinity in which the property is located;  

Allowing livestock on an appropriately sized lot does not affect the public welfare. 

C. That the property owner would suffer a unique hardship under the general zoning regulations due to the 

property being different from other properties to which the regulations apply;  

The property owner would suffer a unique hardship due to the being much larger than what is required by 

the zoning code and not being able to use their land as others, with similar sized properties, are able to.  

D. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 

applicant possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity; and  

Other properties of this size, zoned RE, are permitted to keep livestock within the City.  

E. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the comprehensive general plan.  

Approval of this variance will have no bearing on the General Plan. 

 

 

 



 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Sutter Creek hereby 

approves a VARIANCE for 301 Eureka Street Assessor Parcel No. 040-030-065, subject to the following 

Condition of Approval: 

 

1. If the property is subdivided in the future, livestock will no longer be permitted to be kept on the parcel. 

2. A total of two horses and two cows, and either two llamas, or two sheep, or two goats, plus twelve chickens 

are permitted on the property. No roosters are allowed. 

3. All livestock food must be secured in containers.  

4. Animals shall be contained in coops, pens, corrals, stables, pastures or by other means of confinement. 

5. All animal enclosures, including but not limited to pens, coops, cages corrals, stables, pastures and feed 

areas shall be maintained free from litter, garbage and the accumulation of manure, so as to discourage the 

proliferation of flies, other disease vectors and offensive odors. Sites shall be maintained in a neat and sanitary 

manner. 

6. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable City fees.  

7. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of any outstanding invoices.  

8. The applicant shall obtain any building permits from the City of Sutter Creek Building Department that are 

required for on-site improvements.  

9. Fence height cannot exceed 6ft in the rear and side yards.  

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the 

City of Sutter Creek on the 11th day of September 2023 by the following vote: 

 

 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:  

 

ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Karen Darrow, City Clerk 

 

Michael Kirkley, Chair
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	The closest home to the proposed pastures is a home located off of Ridgecrest Ct.  The home is set back 25ft. from the perimeter fence of pasture 2. (see Figure 3: Vicinity Map). The applicant is proposing to compost  manure on-site and/or till it int...
	The property owner is requesting a variance to allow the keeping of livestock on their 20-acre parcel.  The parcel is located at the end of Eureka Street.  The parcel is zoned Residential Low Density (R-L), which has a minimum lot size of 20,000 squar...
	The applicant is proposing to keep animals in either pasture 1 or pasture 2 on the property (see Figure 2: Site Plans).  The applicant is asking for one horse, or one cow, or two llamas, or two sheep, or two goats for each two acres of lot area. They ...
	The applicant’s request is the same as the number of livestock that would be allowed in the Residential Estate (RE) zone.  The minimum lot size for the RE zone is 40,000 square feet.  Parcels zoned RE are allowed to keep livestock. Per the Sutter Cree...
	Under the proposal by the applicants, this residential parcel could contain two horses, two cows, four llamas, four sheep, four goats, five pigs and thirty chickens. Were the city to grant the applicant’s request, it would essentially be permitting a ...
	On the other hand, the applicant has a lot size that is unusual for the R-L designation. Although R-L zones are characterized by a suburban setting, this particular property has more of a country feel. Staff believes that it would be possible to accom...
	There is an exceptional circumstance applicable to the intended use of the property that does not apply generally to the class of use in the same zone or vicinity. The parcel is significantly larger than other parcels within the same zoning district.
	Allowing some livestock on an appropriately sized lot will not affect the public welfare.
	The property owner would suffer a unique hardship in that they would not be able to take greater advantage of the larger size of their lot.
	Other similarly-sized properties in the vicinity are permitted to keep livestock within the City.
	Approval of this variance will have no bearing on the General Plan.
	CEQA:
	The project qualifies for a California Environmental Quality Act Categorical Exemption under Section15301– Existing Facilities
	BUDGET IMPACT:
	None.
	There is an exceptional circumstance applicable to the intended use of the property that does not apply generally to the class of use in the same zone or vicinity. The parcel is forty times larger than other parcels within the same zoning district at ...
	Allowing livestock on an appropriately sized lot does not affect the public welfare.
	The property owner would suffer a unique hardship due to the being much larger than what is required by the zoning code and not being able to use their land as others, with similar sized properties, are able to.
	Other properties of this size, zoned RE, are permitted to keep livestock within the City.
	Approval of this variance will have no bearing on the General Plan.
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